
Budget Overview
Lehighton School Board



Agenda

Special Challenges
Status Quo versus 

Recommended Budget
Change and Choices



Special Challenges:  Debt $110,675,486



Special Challenges:  Construction Debt 
$3,800,000 / year less Reimbursement
• Construction debt payment until 2044

• Schools will need renovation in year 2040

• Plan Con Reimbursements reduces payment 
by $1.3M (local effort = $2.5M)

• All debt covered by local taxes

• Local taxes that go to debt:  12%



Special Challenges:  PSERS Debt      
$3,600,000 / year less Reimbursement

• Ed’s information
• Quarterly Payment = 1M to 1.4M

• The prediction is that costs will 
continue to escalate

• 29-30 37.3%

• 2035 40%

• Reimbursement is about half



• Expires end of school year

• Our teachers are paid less than 
nearby schools in some 
experience levels

• Teachers are leaving because 
they can get a higher salary 
elsewhere

• Teachers are leaving because of 
no supplies (assume that this is 
fixed in new budget)

Special Challenges:  Employee Contract



Budgetary Changes:  Adding New StaffSpecial Challenges: Past Staff Reduction

• 10% reduction 
in staff

• Lost student 
services and 
class offerings

• Enrollment 
Flat

• Enrollment 
today 2190

2369 2365 2410 2377 2345 2310 2369Enrollment



Budgetary Changes:  What do Grants cover?

• Staff Salary and Benefits

• Programs

• Extra Services

• $1.29M expected to renew

• $0.93M ESSER II expires 2023

• $2.40M ESSER III ARP expires 
2024

Special Challenges:  What do Grants cover



Special Challenges:  Employee Healthcare

• Richest in Pennsylvania

• Low co-pays, $0 deductible

• Low monthly contribution

Special Challenges:  Employee Healthcare

• Our district has a higher number of family 
plans than other districts due to richness of 
plan (less employees opt out in favor of their 
spouse’s plan)



Special Challenges:  Wasted Money

• Occupancy Permit

• Boiler valves

• NEF contract investigation

• Nothing we can do about past

• Avoid past mistakes going 
forward

• Past mistakes are continuing to 
cost us legal fees

Special Challenges:  Unplanned Expenses



Special Challenges:  Wasted Money

• Settlements

• 16-17 $xxx

• 17-18 $xxx

• 18-19 $xxx

• 19-20 $xxx

• 20-21 $91,000

• 21-22 $24,000+

• 22-23 $45,000 (budgeted)

• Legal Fees

• 16-17 $56,246.62

• 17-18 $61,021.53

• 18-19 $103,713.50

• 19-20 $103,192.00

• 20-21 $105,432.00

• 21-22 $94,634.00+

• 22-23 $175,000 budgeted

Special Challenges:  Legal (2020-2021)



Budget Comparison

Status Quo:  $1,180,462 surplus Proposed Budget:  $572,826 deficit

Difference:  $1,753,288 ($1,783,907 in 100 and 200)



Budget Comparison

Status Quo

• Assumes no new positions

• Assumes no new employee 
contract

• (not a realistic choice, used only 
for academic reasons to study 
additions)

Proposed Budget

• 10 new positions

• Assumes new contracts with 
salary increases

• Assumes same healthcare with 
escalation

• Assumes no increase from the 
state



Budgetary Changes:  Raise Taxes vs. Fund 
Balance
• Maximum Tax Increase allowed by 

state = 4.7%

• Yields $927,540 in increased 
revenue

• District is not permitted to raise 
taxes if the fund balance exceeds 
the limit

• The District is not limited from 
raising taxes this school year if the 
fund balance is re-categorized

• Current Fund Balance = $4,447,947

• YearEnd Fund Balance = $4,700,000

• Maximum Fund Balance = 8%

• Proposed Budget = $45.65M

• 8% = $3.65M

• Fund balance exceeds limit by 
$1.05M



Budgetary Changes:  Adding New Staff

• EC Teacher

• EC Music Teacher

• EC Math Teacher

• MS Family Consumer Science 
Teacher

• MS Reading Specialist

• HS Math Teacher

• HS STEAM/TECH Teacher

• MS Secretary

• HS Secretary

• Nurse

• Classes not being taught
• EC Music
• MS Family Consumer
• HS Foreign Language

• Future Positions

Budgetary Changes: New Staff



Budgetary Changes:  Employee Contract

• End of Public Presentation

• Executive Session shall begin

• Discuss contract negotiations

Budgetary Changes:  Employee Contract


